Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Engineers and Scientists

Marathon Plaza, Tenth Floor
303 Second Strest

San Francisco, California 94107
415-243-2150

19 November 1898 FAX 415-806-0909

Mr. Robert C. Neal, F.E.
Environmental Administrator
Owens-Brockway Glass Containers
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375
Pleasanton, California 94588-3242

Subject.  Groundwater Monitoring Event — 2 November 1998
Owens-Brockway Oakland Plant
K/J 950007.20-N-92

Dear Mr. Neal:

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants is pleased to submit this report documenting the groundwater
monitoring activities conducted on 2 November 1898 at the Owens-Brockway Qakland Plant
(Plant) located at 3600 Alameda Avenue, Ozkland, California (Figure 1). The field activities
were performed in accordance with our Proposal for Additional Environmental Consulting
Services dated 11 November 1998 and Kennedy/Jenks' Standard Operating Guidelines. This
work was conducted in response to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
(ACDEH) letter dated 15 October 1998,

BACKGROUND

The Plant was constructed in 1936 and occupies a city block which is bounded by Alameda and
Fruitvale Avenues, the Inner Harbor Channel, 37" Street and 8" Street. The Plant includes a
glass manufacturing operation, warehouses, and paved outdoor storage areas. The Site plan is
shown on Figure 2.

Historically, fuel oil (or furnace fuel) used to operate the Plant was stored in large underground
storage tanks (USTs) on the west side of the Plant until the late 1980s. Soil containing
petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) was encountered in July 1986 during construction of a fork lift
ramp to the Plant’s basement.

As aresult of this discovery, sixteen exploratory soil borings were advanced by Exceltech, Inc.
during July 1986 in the vicinity of the ramp, the USTs and the former maintenance building.
Eighteen groundwater monitoring wells were subsequently installed at the Plant from July

1986 through December 1986, the deepest of which was advanced to approximately 32 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The well construction details are summarized in Table 1. The soil
and groundwater samples collected in the vicinity of the USTs contained low boiling range
(purgeable) PHCs and high boiling range (extractable) PHCs. In addition, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in soil and groundwater samples. Several
groundwater samples in the vicinity of the tanks and the maintenance shop contained
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detectable levels of halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs). The results of these
activities were documented in Exeltech’s February 1987 report entitled Soif and Groundwater
Contamination Investigation.

In September 1986, a 16,000-gallon fuel oil UST was removed, its source pipeline was capped,
and 148 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil was excavated and disposed at Chemical
Waste Management's Kettleman Hills Class | facility. A 36-inch diameter recovery well was
installed in the tank excavation and equipped with a product recovery device in 1987. The
original recovery well (R-1) was upgraded and a second recovery well (R-2) was installed near
Monitoring Well MW-2 in 1989. The two recovery wells were operated for several months
without collecting any PHCs. They are now inoperable.

Owens-Brockway also operated four USTs (one 350-gallon, two 8,000-gallon, and one
12,000-gallon) located adjacent to the power building. These four USTs were removed and
replaced with two USTs (gasoline and diesel) during 1986. According to Exceltech, visual
evidence of releases from these tanks was noted during the removal activities. Three of the
monitoring wells (MW-16, 17 and 18) were instalied in the vicinity of these tanks. These gas and
diesel USTs, installed in 1986, were removed on 9 October 1998 under the oversight of the
Oakland Fire Department.

The September Quarterly Ground-Water Sampling Report, prepared by Ensco Environmental
Services in November 1988, reported that the monitoring well network at the Site was sampled
six times between April 1987 and September 1988 (Table 2 summarizes the historical
groundwater analytical data). The field measurements indicated that several wells contained
separate-phase petroleum product.

Since the monitoring wells were initially installed, Wells MW-3 and MW-18 have been destroyed
during construction activities at the Plant.

Groundwater is tidally influenced and shallow groundwater is encountered between 9 and
13 feet bgs. Flow is generally south and southwest toward the Harbor Channel. Historical
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 3.

In a letter to Owens-Brockway dated 28 April 1997, ACDEH requested that Owens-Brockway
resume groundwater monitoring at the Site. ACDEH requested that Wells MW-1,2 5 6,7, 8, 9,
10, 13, 15, and 17 be sampled and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), diesel (TPHd) and motor oil {TPHmo); BTEX; and all wells except MW-13, 15, and

17 shouid be analyzed HVOCs and polychlerinated biphenyls (PCBs).

Prior to conducting groundwater sampling, the groundwater depth and petroleum product
thickness in Wells MW-2, 5, 8, 7, 8, 9 and 17 were measured twice during the week of

11 August 1997, and then once per week for three consecutive weeks beginning 26 August
1997. Following the thickness measurement in each well, the recoverable petroleum product
from each well was removed with a bailer and contained in a 55-gallon drum for disposal to the
oil-water separator associated with the Plant. Wells MW-5, 8, 7, 9, and 17 were also cleaned by
attaching absorbent pads to PVC pipe and swabbing the inside of the casings.
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Following the measurement of depth to groundwater and purging operations, groundwater
samples were collected on 16 September 1997 from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 8, 10, 13, 15, and 17.
Wells MW-2 and MW-6 contained separate-phase petroleum product; therefore, groundwater
samples were not coliected from them, although a product sample was obtained from Well
MW-2 and analyzed by gas chromatography technigues in order to compare the product sample
to hydrocarbon fuel standards (“fingerprinting™).

Samples collected from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, and 17 were analyzed for purgeable
and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified and for BTEX by EPA
Method 8020. The groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 8, and 10 were
also analyzed for HVOCs by EPA Method 8260 and for PCBs by EPA Method 8080.

No HVOCs or PCBs were detected in the samples analyzed. Analytical results of the
16 September 1997 groundwater samples for PHCs and BTEX are summarized in Table 2. The
chromatogram for the product sampie collected from Well MW-2 contained hydrocarbons in the
C10 to C22 range; however, the pattern did not match the taboratory's diesel standard.
Extractable PHCs (TPHd and TPHmMo) were detected in groundwater in all the monitoring wells
sampled on 18 September 1997. Purgeable PHCs (TPHg) were detected in the groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-7, 9, and 17. The analytical results typically did not match the
gasoline, diesel, and motor oil standards. The results of this sampling event and the product
thickness monitoring were presented in the 19 November 1997 letter report prepared by
Kenned‘y/Jenks.

{\ ! %n, .

* NOVEMBER 1998 FIELD ACTIVITIES
On 2 November 1998, groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1, MW-8, MW-10,
MW-13, MW-15 and MW-17. Five wells (MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MVV-9) were not
sampled due to the presence of separate-phase petroleum. Prior to collecting the groundwater
samples, the depth to groundwater and, if present, the thickness of petroleum were measured.
The wells were then purged by removing approximately three well volumes of water with a
disposable bailer while monitoring pH, specific conductivity, and temperature. The groundwater
purge and sample forms are provided in Attachment A. Water samples were collected with
disposable bailers. A duplicate sample and trip blank were also collected for quality control
purposes.

The samples were placed in a chilled container and transported to Chromalab under chain-of-
custody documentation for analysis. The samples were analyzed for purgeable and extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 Modified and for BTEX using EPA

Method 8020.

FINDINGS

The depth to groundwater and groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 3. The
groundwater elevations are presented on the isocontour map (Figure 3). The groundwater flow
direction is generally toward the south/southwest and toward the Harbor Channel. This is
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consistent with the September 1997 monitoring event as well as historical data. On 2 November
1998, the hydraulic gradient ranged from 0.012 to 0.005 feetfoot.

As observed in September 1997, the area near Wells MW-2 and MW-6 contains separate-
phase PHCs. The measured PHC thicknesses are presented in Table 4. Welt MW-2 had the
greatest PHC thickness {11 inches).

Extractable PHCs were detected in groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1, MW-8,
MW-10, MW-13, MW-15 and MW-17. The results did not match the laboratory’s fuel standard.
This is likely due to the degraded nature of the PHCs present in the subsurface. The detected
concentrations of extractable PHCs are consistent with historical data and ranged from 120 pg/l
to 16,000 pg/l. No purgeable PHCs were present in groundwater samples above the laboratory
detection limit of 50 pg/l. Total xylenes (0.6 pg/l) were detected in the groundwater sample
collected from Well MW-17. No other detections of BTEX were reported in the groundwater
samples. The results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory reports and chain-of-custody
forms are provided in Attachment B.

Very truly yours,
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

StephameA Stehling ‘%

Project 'Iganager

7

Peter M. Mesard, C.E.G. . ggﬁé@éﬁe
Principal Geologist ;

Attachments
g:\is-groupiadminyjo\aSB50007. 20gw-rmomitrpt.doc




KennedyJenks Consultants

TABLE 1

Summary of Well Construction Details
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 1 of 1

MW-1  9/12/86 16.02

21 29 2

MW-2  9/12/86 17.11 20 30 2

MW-3  9/12/86 15.48 20 30 2 Destroyed

MW-4  9/29/86 16.02 8.5 20 285 2 TOCE = 18.05 (11/88 report)
MW-5  9/29/96 16.19 8.5 20 28.5 2
MW-6  9/29/96 17.48 12.5 16 28.5 2
MW-7  9/30/86 16.11 12.5 11 23.5 2 TOCE = 15.76 (11/88 report)
MW-8  10/22/86 16.57 15 13.5 28.5 2
MW-9  7/23/86 7.33@ 5 10 20 2
MW-10  10/22/86 15.96 10 15 25 2
MW-11  11/24/86 13.99 10 20 30 2
MW-12  11/24/86 13.83 11 15 26 2
MW-13  12/11/86 13.98 95 15 24.5 2
MW-14  11/25/86 14.78 10 15 25 2
MW-15 12/17/86 15.16 9.5 20 29.5 2
MW-16 12/12/86 13.48 10 14.5 24.5 2
MW-17  12/15/86 14.17 95 15 24.5 2
MW-18 12/15/86 14.89 9 15 24 2 Destroyed

R-1 1987 NM®© NA NA 24 36

R-2 1989 NM NA NA NA 12
Notes:

(a} Top of casing elevation (TOCE) except where noted; measured in feet above US Coast and Geodetic Datum (mean
sea level). Elevations measured by Exceltech in 1986.

{b) Depth to top of screened interval {feet below top of casing).

{c) Depth to bottom of screened interval (feet below top of casing).

{d) Well casing elevation was not measured for this well; well is located beneath forklift ramp and this measurement is
the ground surface elevation in feet MSL.

(e) NM = not measured

(f) NA = not available

g:is-groupladminjoblS\950007. 20\gw-monitable-01 doc
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TABLE 2

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California

-

ST

K/J 950007.20

NA 25.000

<10

Page 1 of 4

4/9/87 BDLY™ NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL

9/16/877 - - - - - - -

12/1/87" - — - — - - -

3/7/88" — - - - - — —

6/8/88" — - - - - - -

9/14/88" — - - - - - -
9/16/97 <50/<50" 190/210 <300/<300 <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5

11/2/98 <50 160 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-2  4/9/87™ - - - - - - -

9/16/87™ - - - - - - -

12/1/87™ — — — — — - -

3/7/88" - - - - - - —

6/8/88" - - - — - - -

9/14/88" - - - - - - -

9/16/97"™ - - - - - - -

©  q1/208™ — - Z _ Z -

Mw-3"™  9/23/86 <10 NA 18,000 <10 <10 NA <10

4/9/87 370 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL

9/16/87™ - - - - - - -

Sl 12/1/867™ — ~ - - — - -

ﬂ@@’ﬁ"f 3/7/88 ___NA 190,000  NA NA NA NA NA

' 6/9/88 NA 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA

9/14/88"™ - - - - _ _ _

MW-4  10/3/86 20 NA 7,200 <5 <5 NA <5

4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL

9/16/87 1.3 66 NA BDL BDL NA BDL

12/1/87 BDL 100 NA BDL BDL NA 8.9

3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL

6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL

9/14/88 BDL 100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL

MW-5 10/3/86 1,400 NA 24,000 <5 <5 NA 6.6

4/9/87 54 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL

9/16/87 NA 96,000 NA NA NA NA NA

12/1/87 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA

3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA

6/9/88 NA 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA

9/14/88 NA 6,300 NA NA NA NA NA

9/16/97 <50 7,500 4,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

|44 11/2/98™  _ — — - - - -

MW-6  4/9/87™ - - - - - - -

9/16/87 NA 400,000 NA NA NA NA NA

12/1/87 NA 30,000 NA NA NA NA NA

3/9/88 NA 9,800 NA NA NA NA NA

6/9/88 NA 63,000 NA NA NA NA NA

9/14/88 NA 140,000 NA NA NA NA NA

ghis-greuphadmin\job\B5\050007 ZMgw-monitable-02. doc
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TABLE 2
l Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
' K/J 950007.20 Page 2 of 4
' MW-6 9/16/97
7 _(contd) 11/2/88™ - - - - - — —
MW-7 10/3/86 260 NA 8,000 <5 <5 NA <5
l 4/9/87"™ - - - - - - -
9/16/87 NA 790,000 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 5,300 NA NA NA NA NA
. 3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 67,000 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 850 26,000 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 11/2/98™ - - - - — - -
MW-8  10/23/86 1,300 NA 14,000 <0.2 <0.2 NA <1
4/9/87 73 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 9/16/87"™ - - - - - - —
12/1/87 NA 630 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/83 NA 2.600 NA NA NA NA NA
l 6/9/88 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA
0/14/88 NA 150 NA NA NA NA NA
8/12197™ - - — - — - -
9/16/97 <50 290 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 11/2/98 <50 1,300 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
MW-9  4/9/87"™" - - - - — - -
9/16/87 NA 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA
l 12/1/87 NA 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 47000 NA NA NA NA NA
6/8/88™ - - - —~ — - -
9/14/88™ - - - - - - -
l 9/16/97 6,000 19,000 9.000 <13 <13 <13 18
%4 11/2/98 ™ — — - — - - -
MW-10 10/23/86 380 NA 7,200 <0.2 <0.2 NA <0.2
' 4/9/87 300 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 NA 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 590 NA NA NA NA NA
3/3/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
l 6/8/88 NA 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 570 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 <50 1,300 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 11/2/98 <50 1,400 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-11 12/5/86 <8 NA 1,200 <(.4 <0.4 NA 1.4
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
. 9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 08 BDL NA 10
3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/3/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
' 9/14/88 BDL 100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l g:\is-group\adminljob\eS\a50007. 20\gw-monitable-02.doc
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TABLE 2
l Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
l K/J 950007.20 Page 3 of 4
. . NA 1.3
4/9/87 BDL BDL BDL NA, BDL
9/16/87 BDL BDL BDL NA BDL
I 12/1/87 BDL BDL BDL NA 13
3/7/88 BDL BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL BDL NA BDL
l 9/14/88 BDL BDL BDL NA BDL
MW-13 12/24/86 <10 NA 57,000 <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA, NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 12/1/87 BDL NA NA 1.6 BDL NA 12
3/8/88 7.7 BDOL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
' 9/14/88 BDL 130 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/97 <50 120 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 120 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l MW-14 12/5/86 ' <8 NA 3,200 <0.4 <0.2 NA <0.2
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 1.7 56 NA BDL BDL NA BOL
12/1/87 BDL 66 NA 1.2 4 NA 10
' 3/7/88 20 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88" - - - - - - -
9/14/88" - — - - — — -
l MW-15 12/24/86 120 NA 1,600 <Q.2 <0.9 NA g2
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 8.4 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 33 0.84 NA 14
' 3/8/88 90 BDL NA 0.8 BDL NA BDL
6/9/88 53 BDL NA BDL BDL NA, BDL
9/14/88 NA 100 NA NA NA NA NA
I 9/16/97 <50 8§90 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50/<507 340/370 NA/NA <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5
MW-16 12/24/86 <10 NA 1,200 <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
' 4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL 64 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 120 150 NA 1 0.37 NA 9.1
3/7/88 10 BDL NA 0.5 BOL NA BDL
' 8/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL " BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 190 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/97™ - - - - — — —
' MW-17  12/24/86 240 NA 2,400 5 1.2 NA 14
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
0/16/87 44 680 NA BDL BDL NA 0.55
1211/87 540 1,300 NA 7.8 2.4 NA 28
' 3/8/88 4,300 3,800 NA 83 BDL NA 46
6/8/88" — — — - — - -
l g:\is-group\adminyjob\@S\GS0007 . 200gw-monitable-02.doc
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TABLE 2

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 4 of 4

i‘ii

MW-17 9/14/88 54,000 64000

NA BDL BDL NA BDL

{contd) 9/16/97 1,900 110,000 9,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 16,000 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6

MW-18" 12/24/86 <20 NA 1,600 <0.3 <0.3 NA 0.99
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BOL BDL NA BDL

9/16/87 BDL 480 NA BDL BDL NA BDL

12/1/87 BDL 18 NA BOL BDL NA 6.6

3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL

6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BOL NA BDL

9/14/88 BDL 190 NA BDL BDL NA BDL

Notes:

{a} TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified

{b} TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified

{c) O&G = total oil and grease using EPA Method 8015 modified

(d}) B = benzene using EPA Method 8020

{(e) T =toluene using EFPA Method 8020

{f} E = ethylbenzene using EPA Method 8020

{g) X =total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

(h) (pg/1) = micrograms per liter

{iy <=analyte not present in the sample at or above the indicated detection limit

(i} NA=not analyzed

(k) BDL = below detection limit; actual limit not available for compilation of this table

(I} Not sampled; well inaccessible.

(m) Not sampled; separate-phase petroleum product present.

(n) Well destroyed.

(o) Other volatile organic compounds were detected in the 12/5/86 sample collected from Well MW-14 using
EPA Method 8010 (the sum of 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-tetrachiorosthane and perchloroethene
was 190 pgll).

(p) Duplicate sample collected.

g:lis-grouptadminyjoha51950007. 2Mgw-monttable-02.doc
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TABLE 3
l Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
' K/J 850007 .20 Page 1 0of &
' MWV-1 9/23/86 NM -
4/9/87 8.98 7.04
I 9/16/87 NM _
12/1/87 NM —
3/7/88 NM —
l 6/8/88 NM —
9/14/88 NM -
9/16/97 89.35 6.67
l 11/2/98 9.16 6.86
MW-2 4/9/87 NM -
9/16/87 NM —
l 12/1/87 20.19 _3.08
3/7/88 NM —
6/8/88 NM —
. 9/14/88 NM -
8/12/97 15.15 1.96
8/14/97 12.58 4.53
' 8/26/97 11.58 5.53
972197 11.29 582
9/9/97 11.50 5.61
l 9/16/97 11.83 528
11/2/98 12.10 5.01
MW-3 © 9/23/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 10.53 4.93
9/16/87 11.44 4,02
12/1/87 12.73 273
3/7/88 15.22 0.24
I 6/9/88 14.78 0.68
9/14/88 NM —
Mw-4 10/3/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 873 7.29
9/16/87 10.53 5.49
12/1/87 9.08 6.94
' 3/7/88 9.05 6.97
6/8/88 9.25 8.77
9/14/88 10.47 555
' 11/2/98 NM -
MW-5 10/3/86 NM -
4/9/87 12.02 417
l 9/16/87 11.77 4.42
12/1/87 11.37 4.82
. g-is-group\admintjob\@5W50007. 20\gw-monitable-03.dec
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TABLE 3

Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 2 of 5

MW-5 3/9/88 13.06 T 343

{cont'd) 6/9/88 12.74 3.45
9/14/88 13.38 2.81
8/12/97 11.81 4.38
8/14/97 11.91 4.28
8/26/97 11.42 4.77
9/2/97 10.50 5.69
9/9/97 11.25 4.94
9/16/97 12.30 3.89
11/2/98 11.48 4.71
MW-6 4/9/87 13.28 4.20
9/16/87 13.40 4.08
12/1/87 13.04 4.44
3/9/88 15.00 2.48
6/9/88 14.56 2.92
9/14/88 14.90 2.58
8/12/97 13.96 3.52
8/14/97 13.91 3.57
8/26/97 13.58 3.90
9/2/97 8.91 8.57
9/9/97 10.91 6.57
9/16/97 11.96 5.52
11/2/98 13.20 4.28
MW-7 10/3/86 NM -
4/9/87 12.13 3.98
9/18/87 12.29 3.82
12/1/87 11.24 4.87
3/9/88 11.85 4.28
6/9/88 12.46 3.65
9/14/88 12.97 3.14
8/12/97 11.91 4.20
8/14/97 11.83 4.28
8/26/97 11.00 5.11
9/2/97 10.83 5.28
9/9/97 11.58 4.53
9/16/97 12.15 3.96
11/2/98 12.24 3.87
MW-8 10/23/86 NM -
4/9/87 10.35 6.22
9/16/87 10.71 5.86
12/1/87 9.89 6.68

g:\is-grouptadmin\job\@5\850007. 20\gw-monitable-03.doc




' KennedyJenks Consultants
TABLE 3
. Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
l K/J 950007.20 Page 3 of 5
l MW-8 3/9/88 9.61
(cont'd) 6/9/88 9.96 6.61
l 9/14/88 10.71 586
8/12/97 10.04 6.53
9/16/97 9.90 6.67
l 11/2/98 9.80 6.77
MwW-9 @ 4/9/87 NM -
9/16/87 NM -
l 12/1/87 6.83 _
3/9/88 6.44 -
6/8/88 NM -
| 9/14/88 7.70 -
8/12/97 6.83 -
8/14/97 6.46 -
. 8/26/97 6.29 -
9/2/97 6.33 —
9/9/97 6.58 -
l 9/16/97 6.62 -
11/2/98 6.90 -
MW-10 10/23/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 10.29 5.67
9/16/87 11.19 477
12/1/87 10.08 5.88
l 3/8/88 10.36 5.60
6/8/88 10.89 5.07
9/14/88 11.34 462
9/16/97 10.27 5.69
l 11/2/98 10.30 5.66
MW-11 12/5/86 - —
' 4/9/87 9.02 497
9/16/87 9.96 4.03
12/1/87 9.44 4 55
3/7/88 9.31 468
I 6/8/88 9.42 4.57
9/14/88 9.10 4.89
11/2/98 NM -
I MW-12 12/5/86 NM -
4/9/87 6.83 7.00
9/16/87 7.80 6.03
l 12/1/87 7.59 8.24
3/7/88 7.02 6.81
l g:\is-grouptadmin|job\8S\e50007 . 20\gw-monitable-03.doc




. KennedydJenks Consultants
TABLE 3
| Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Owens-Brockway, Qakland, California
l K/J 950007.20 Page 4 of 5
l— MW-12 6/8/88 7.38 5.45
(cont'd) 9/14/88 8.14 5.69
. 11/2/98 NM _
MW-13 12/24/86 NM —
4/9/87 10.79 3.19
. 9/16/87 10.98 3.00
12/1/87 10.21 3.77
3/8/88 10.51 3.47
' 6/8/88 10.85 3.13
9/14/88 10.93 3.05
9/16/97 10.55 3.43
. 11/2/98 10.98 3.00
MW-14 12/5/86 NM -
4/9/87 7.17 7 .61
. 9/16/87 8.78 6.00
12/1/87 8.26 6.52
3/7/88 7.26 7.52
' 6/8/88 NM —
9/14/88 NM -
11/2/98 NM -
l MW-15 12/24/86 NM -
4/9/87 11.88 3.28
9/16/87 11.77 3.39
l 12/1/87 11.25 3.91
3/8/88 11.24 3.92
6/9/88 12.15 3.01
9/14/88 12.34 2.82
. 9/16/97 11.92 3.24
11/2/98 11.60 3.56
MW-16 12/24/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 9.47 4.01
9/16/87 10.07 3.41
12/1/87 9.23 4.25
l 3/7/88 9.46 4.02
6/8/88 9.56 3.92
9/14/88 9.99 3.49
l 9/16/97 7.32 6.16
11/2/98 NM -
. g:\is-grouptadmin\job\@SGE0007 20\gw-monitable-03 doc




KennedyJenks Consultants

TABLE 3

Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 50of 5

. ta -
MW-17 12/24/86 NM

4/9/87 9.95 422
9/16/87 10.59 3 58
12/1/87 0.87 4.30
3/8/88 10.10 4.07
6/8/88 NM -

9/14/88 10.58 3.59
8/12/97 9.54 4.63
8/14/97 9.58 4.59
8/26/97 9.25 4.92
9/2/97 9.50 467
9/9/97 9.58 4.59
9/16/97 9.74 4.43
11/2/98 9.96 4.21

MW-18 ¢’ 12/24/86 NM -

4/9/87 9.91 4.98
9/16/87 10.37 452
12/1/87 10.19 47
3/7/88 9.60 529
B/8/88 10.01 4.88
9/14/88 10.82 4.07

Notes:

(a) Depth to water measured from the top of the well casing. Not corrected for product thickness.
(b} Groundwater elevations are reported in feet above mean sea level

(c) Well destroyed.

(d} Casing elevation not measured.

() NM = Not measured.

g \is-groupradminjolAR5\950007 . 20\gw-monitable-03.doc




l Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
. TABLE 4
Petroleum Product Thickness
I Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 1 of 2
l :‘E‘;E‘E‘; wiE
. \
I MW-2 8/12/97 3.33
8/14/97 0.79
8/26/97 0.50
. 912197 0.13
9/9/97 0.08
9/16/97 0.04
11/2/98 0.92
l MW-5 8/12/97 Trace
8/M14/97 None
B/26/97 None
' 9/2/97 None
9/9/97 None
9/16/97 None
l 11/2/98 Trace
MW-6 8/12/97 0.21
8/14/97 0.13
. 8/26/97 0.13
9/2/97 0.25
; 9/9/97 0.08
l 9/16/97 Trace
11/2/98 0.25
MW-7 8/12/97 0.02
' 8/14/97 None
' 8/26/97 None
. 9/2/97 None
I 9/9/97 None
9/16/97 None
11/2/98 Trace
I MW-9 _ 8112197 0.08
8/14/97 0.01
8/26/97 Trace
' 9/2/97 None
9/9/97 None
9/16/97 None
l 11/2/98 Trace
' ghis-grouptadminjokios\e50007 . 20\gw-mon\table-04.doc




KennedyJenks Consultants

TABLE 4

Petroleum Product Thickness
Owens-Brockway, Oakland, California
K/J 950007.20 Page 2 of 2

MW-17 8/12/97 0.02
8/14/97 None
8/26/97 Trace
9/2/97 Trace
9/9/97 None
9/16/97 None
11/2/98 None

Notes:

{a) Thickness measurements made during August and September 1997 were done in conjunction with a PHC
removal effort (balling and swabbing). See Kennedy/Jenks' 1% November 1897 Groundwater Manitoring
Report for details. Groundwater sampling was conducted 9/16/97 and 11/2/88.

(b) PHC = petroleum hydrocarbon compounds

gis-groupladminijobt95\950007 . 20\gw-monitable-04.doc
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GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORMS




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: /¢/ ~/9%  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME:' @W@% /g“bu{:wrw, WELL NUMBER: /M -]
PROJECT NUMBER: Gf S goo7, {o PERSONNEL : K( Heisc
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): Q. ([, MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: TOp oV~ Ces i g
SUL jars T RIS e ) ; - )
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: V&7 /1+PR. 42 ;= PURGE METHOD: /0 s‘s’pdsé ble bea, legn
. Tl
TIME START PURGE: Lo 77 PURGE DEPTH (FT) Y
TIME END PURGE: (O 4v
TIME SAMPLED: 1C 4L
coments: _ptt p,  tey S condiner ', poeter Calibade 2 [¢iS
- [ LY
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /z ‘ 4 6 (GAL) |
A
BEFORE - 4761 " X - Q;_
PURGING) |29, co ot | i &4 Qy/ 0.64 | 1.44 18K
TIME . .
29 113y | fozg [oaC N\ /
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) , \ /
1.50 | 2.25 | D.su [ S0
PURGE RATE (GPM) , -
0.15 | G, 36 | C.45 é’.qé \ /
TEMPERATURE (°C) _
sl i | o N
oH /
Co | &6 | 2] G2 \\
S ety
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos
(uncorrected) cm oo joee |icoo { @O
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) , X
AVA >,
eH(MY)Pt-AgCl ref. | [ SOt / \
AU A |
TURBIDITY/COLOR Jught e / \
/.é‘_c‘/h )
ODOR SIssut <3 \
Py d i cr bdn - \
DEPTH OF PURGE \
INTAKE (FT) ($" | —2 / \
DEPTH TO WATER DURING . ———ay '
PURGE (FT) /UAN ] / \
NUMBER OF CASING A
VOLUMES REMOVED o 89 @ L&g?- 14.82 |3 vo / \
v N
DEWATERED? f )
. it

1€ 1Y Pana 1 af ©

F-43.9 (5-88)




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: 4/ 2 9% Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: OVU‘?/"LS 6"@?«‘{‘ W, WELL HUMBER: /LLL{ P [
7
PROJECT HUMBER: gSooe?), 2w PERSONNEL: [ ( l4€.: B¢
SAMPLE DATA: -
TIME SAMPLED: (042 coments: oy o
)
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): PR,

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: [)°50¢ swihyle Baleo

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UKRDER | ANALYSIS
SAMPLE [CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-{FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS-{REQUEST
NG. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION [{m] or L)|{TURBIDITY|[COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
My ) o¢ Phsas

\ 2 A e | Vo ‘4C)ﬂ*, <;t‘%’évb %(6{5 ATEY g

T
T e [T bea T Lo L

T L

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: ; ] )
ToTAL DIscharee (GAL): < (o, S <4 [{ovnmnrs: _Nome

DISPOSAL METHOD: To o: (-«fft\(w Sw'm‘{""/‘

DRUM DESIGMATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /\///a—
i

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: CYES: NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: (YES.> NO
WELL CASING OK?2: FES/ MO

A S
COMMENTS : Cveped by s/ass p. /‘e_
{ - -

GENERAL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS: g innw
T

"
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F): bS-T70

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? ,/14&?vLJ€.

cc: Preject Manager:
Job File:
QOther:

Page 2 of 2

F-43 2 (5-839




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:%éiéj Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

' PROJECT NAME:' @w €y /gmuéwa,,‘ ' WELL NUMBER: /M “w- C& : '
PROJECT NUMBER: 1< 0007, {O PERSONNEL : o~ Heis g
' STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): & O MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: [op «#~ Cating
L T WHTEIL G AT i -
l WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: W38T T PR 43 = PURGE METHOD: ;0 ) f’d s ble bew leg~
r
TIME START PURGE: ! DG puRGe DEPTH (FT) (S
' TIME END PURGE: /34
TIME SAMPLED: | 3¢
I COMMENTS : s meter co (bpteod @ (245 /Co‘kc[qcfﬁz\/fﬁ wete; -
[ v {
i CerlibyatedC (245
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
' CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH |- | DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /2 ' 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X - L
I PURGING) 2650 ‘{,80 (9. 50 @y 0.64 | 1.44 2.99 @
TIME
(202 (3¢3 | (3¢ | (3ea N /
l VOLUME PURGED ({GAL) i 2 2 Q \ /
PURGE RATE (GPM) _ \ /
l OSo| 2. 00 | OSo |0 GO
TEMPERATURE (°C) /
(1 (S (2 | (& \ - )
1 - , | |
1 é. e GA, C_e. & \\ / -
SPECIFIC ‘
. CONDUCTIVITY {mlcromhas) . .
{uncorrected) — cm 3y <o 2Coy a0 9 coo
I DISSOLVED OXYGEN {mg/L) A -
AVIA'A) )
eH(MV)Pt-AgCl ref. i > / \
l TURBIDITY/COLOR qry - \
—— i '
_“pﬁm /] .
l GDOR Nonw R / | \ .
DEPTH OF PURGE , . '
INTAKE (FT) (gf — > / \ |
. DEPTH TO WATER DURING =y
PURGE (FT) FAN P - / \ :
NUMBER OF CASING . . _ 1
. VOLUMES REMOVED 0335 j,cv |2.¢i |3.Ci / \ |
DEWATERED? T )
™ J
' ANne ) ?

DoAY (S.AM {1560.1I) Pagqea 1 ¢f




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: X/ 2/‘/ 9% Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: OM)Z"\& 6»’?.‘)1/1(1 wq,(f WELL NUMBER: /?'4 ) — E—)’
PROJECT NUMBER: gSoo007, 2o persoMNEL: [T He (3¢
SAMPLE DATA:

TIME SAMPLED: 1316 coents: yowe.

29

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: JD)50¢ swihle Bealee

NO. OF JCON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ICONTAIN-{TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-QF -CUS-{REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |[VATIVE | TION |{m! or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? [(METHOD) COMMENTS
Miny [ oc = Phseg

o | 2 [t | Bt | Vo | dOn ST En] G o | e

L

9% el ' TP H
AR AN

!

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: -
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): (7 94 /[l“m( COMMENTS: /I/JW

— L3

DISPOSAL METHOD: Lo . [ = ~rahe~ s%mw

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /\///%—
i

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST {CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES CK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES (SO )

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES (FOD

WELL CASING CK7: @%@ _

wash oddwna [ dﬁu‘.«?-é—;f

coments:  we {{ b ex cw*f”ﬂqﬂc’, “,pbt(/ cv;[\ w-’t{'&u Auneg o Q?“tﬁﬂ@ll’/f"f\

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS: g hnhy
I

. ¢
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F): bS-7¢Y E

ALY

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? /VE)"‘E/

cc: Project Manager: p
Jeb File: :
Other:

Paga 2 of 2

I
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-88)
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Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: /{ 2'/ &  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: O ens Borodeve, ' e nveer: M w- o)
PROJECT NUMBER: c? S 0007, {o PERSONNEL : f": Heiw g
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): {@.%¢ MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: [@p o~ Cc«./sf'm}g

TEL i T e TE R ‘ -
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: YT T4 PR ¢»a ;5 PURGE METHOD: JO r‘S’PdSv'r ble ba leen

TIME START PURGE: { 2 (O PURGE DEPTH (FT) _ 2. 4

TIME END PURGE: {23

TIME sawpLED: 1 & D 3

COMMENTS : /Ud -3

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR .
. CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH |- | DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING vowmsl
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /2 IR 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X -
l PURGING) |28 ¢, [0.20 4. 7¢ (o_.g/ 0.64 | 1.44 2, %@
TIME
' (21| [2i&5 ] 1220 | (227 N /o
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) ) '
(LS | 2. 8¢ é?: 25 | 2:25 _Tk\\ //// |
PURGE RATE (GPM ‘
| o 042 0.c3]6.35 00 |\ /
TEMPERATURE (°C) (¢, /
(72 W, (7 \ . J
1 -
G ¢ & G f 6 G; % 6.— 8 \\ ;
I el w
c TY h ; i
(uncorracted)(m—gpm—@ (100 | (2oo (200 200 ’
l DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) A :, |
eH{MV)Pt-AgC1 ref. _ — / \
AN |
' TURBIDITY/COLOR Mac(#u{!‘ﬂ-f S _17
ODOR Sigh+ : | / \ |
l Wvduw\o.\ﬁ 7 \ :
DEPTH OF PURGE ,
l INTAKE (FT) | <,, — - / \ J
DEPTH TO WATER DURING , I - |
PURGE (FT) AN T ) / \ |
NUMBER OF CASING - | , 1
l VOLUMES REMOVED C.93 .06 |14 3,09 / \ |
l DEWATERED? ' ( g

{15G0.1) Page 1 or




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _*/ 2{/ 9% Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: OW?/"LS 6/'01/1{! w g WELL NUMBER: /"/‘L Wy ~ (O
PROJECT NUMBER: qud@? ‘ 2o PERSONNEL : /‘C( th,:;%g
SAMPLE DATA: )

TIME SAMPLED: {2-3 3 comients: Ao e

P
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): 2 A4
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: /) B0¢svhle Buileo
NO. OF |CON- FIEwo | voLuMe SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS

SAMPLE |CONTAIN~-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-] FILLED CHAIN-OF ~CUS~ | REQUEST

NO. ERS  {TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? !(METHOD) COMMENTS

My | oel, Jnodeat<|C. : Phsas
P el e i e IR T Y e

(O
o (oo [T b TIEL L[] L

!

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
s
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 7 ] Z S < ‘;/(0 COMMENTS: /wa

DISPOSAL METHOD: | © o~ sater Seag otun
v

DRUM DESIGRATION{S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /\//-Q'
7

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR MO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES CK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: @ NO
INSIDE OF WELL MEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES (NQ
WELL CASING OK?7: @ NO

COMMENTS : (-')""JVL'EV‘ "’U’O'M-hva( we(( C o5 fkblr
)

GENERAL:

WEATHER COMDITIONS: g “hnny
L]

o
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F): 6S—-70

*y

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING CR SAMPLING? A/UVLL

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Cther:

£.432{5-89)

Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: 1/ &

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

£
M.

i
]
PROJECT NAME:' C)Wf'% /gvbu!cwcw‘ ' WELL NUMBER: /M w— (3 E
PROJECT NUMBER: ‘? S cou7, {O PERSONNEL : f\.( Heis s !
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): [0 GG MEASLRING POINT DESCRIPTION: 0@ </~ Casimg |
SE L WS T AR & L ) ~
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: D EDV+PR.dn = PURGE METHOD: 0 r‘blf’d sable Laslepn
'
TIME START PURGE: [ {1 PURGE DEPTH (FT) 20O
TIME END PURGE: (2.5 |
Tve sawpLen: (127
COMMENTS : /L/u -
WELL YOLLME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /z ‘ A 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X
PURGING) |2 4. S0 /0.9% (3.52 (oas 06 |18 | [T, 7¢ &
TIME _
(1 20 | (t2i Lirza 1 1ias N /
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) . ] | \ /
!'75 2( < o 4—‘¢§C3 Q;-g{‘}
PURGE RATE (GPM) o . \ /
O 06| 0,75 Ioc |[/.CGO
TEMPERATURE (°C) | \ /
2o {5 (9 4 Z \ A
pH - ¢7 Q—fd:? 4 7 /
66 | a5 %2\ 4 \
SPECIFIC
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos) Y\\ ///
(uncorrected) cm (ZU(_) ({ 0w [} OO {1CO
DISSOLVED OXYGENK (mg/L) , ,
AJ A 2 X |
eH(MV)Pt-AgCl ref. ' __________.—.-——-——E:? / \
v v"\-/\_ — | . :
TURBIDITY/COLOR S r:? L+ a / \ i
€ . ]w
0DOR N / \ |
MAowe d \ |
DEPTH OF PURGE , - l
INTAKE (FT) 20" f—— J 1
DEPTH TO WATER DURING , S
PURGE (FT) JAN T / \
NUMBER OF CASING .
VOLUMES REMOVED c.oi || 16 .98 |3, 0 7 \ |
<
DEWATERED? A >y > ( ,

F-431 (589

(1560.1) Page 1 of




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _i@//_‘ib Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: CJW@%S 13@?./7[1 W, WELL NUMBER: /-’/1 UJ =~ (3
7
PROJECT NUMBER: ASoonT) , 2o personNEL: [T Heisg
SAMPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED: 12 ) COMMENTS : ;A/IU:’\:&,
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): 2L 3.Sw
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: VI d.0<¢swvhn e Buale.
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHATN-OF -CUS~ | REQUEST
NO. ERS  |TYPE [VATIVE | TION |{ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
Miny /o« S e
- — Ao | Slstt |t s
L3 2. [t [ | Ve wf | 717 N %dj sy | Ve

J/ 2R W \L Yo |, . e |

1

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: o
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): (.S eol(P%vens:  Name

DISPOSAL METHOD: L © o[ — aseben Se o .

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /\// A
Vi

WELL HEAD CONDITICNS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF MO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AKD LOCK}?: (EEEB KO

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING CRY?:  YES (M0 )

WELL CASING OK?: (@ NO

COMMENTS : w"l}l—ﬁ!f* QP’U%P‘A we ” ca 5: LW

GENERAL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS: gEA AN
!

¢
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F): S —-"7¢ J?:

1,

I
PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGIKG COR SAMPLING? ;/(J Up, £

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

Page 2 of 2

F3Z 589

i)




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: 1/ % /2 & Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME:' @w Cin s ﬂv@w{cwc‘w ' WELL NUMBER: /M w-_15 '
PROJECT NUMBER: Q< g0, {C) peRsoneL: T Medw e ‘
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): [{c(O MEASURING POIRT DESCRIPTION: o frCasiing
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: %%ﬁ#ﬁg@Mmoo ;0 (3 jPos4 ble beas Lo :
TIME START PURGE: (3¢ PURGE DEPTH (FT) 75
TIME END PURGE: (149 |
TIME SAMPLED: 1t S/// =)

COMMENTS : /L}{: AR

WELL VOLLME - MULTIPLIER FOR
l CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH |- | DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) comn (F| [ /27Y 4 5 (GAL) |
BEFORE - - X = ‘
) 4 :
l PURGING) 29, SC? (6o l7;90 Q’l,ﬁ/ 0.64 1.44 2‘56 @
TIME ) o
I 1132 | (& | iteg | (157 N /
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) ] |
2 <o &5 /S 1 \ / g
PURGE RATE (GPM) ‘ - / I
" 25| .00|tso o5 !
TEMPERATURE (*C) e [a o 15 \ / |
/ ;
1 - -
6-9| 2.0 20 |7 0 \
l 2ONBUCTIVITY (md
CONDUCTI h
(uncorrected)mgf) [ < O /2o (2o | 2w o
l DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) A 5 X
eH(MY)Pt-AgCl ref. , - / \
l AU v\ /
TURBIDITY/COLOR S tght | Aedudle \
—Ceur “lack | = _
l 0DOR Lo b— A \ L \\
DEPTH OF PURGE N |
I INTAKE (FT) S 7 / \ |
DEPTH TO WATER DURING -
PURGE (FT) AN / \ 1
NUMBER OF CASING . , N
l VOLUMES REMOVED J.87 1157 |2.¢2 | 315 /
I DEWATERED? Lo | 5 ( ;

(15G0.1) Page 1 of




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ﬂ,&fﬁb Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: O Wjens Bft‘)b{t Ui,  WELL NUMBER: /’-A )~ [ S
7
PROJECT NUMBER: dCAco) ., 2o PERSONNEL:  [oy e3¢
| SAMPLE DATA: L .
TIME SAMPLED: K I//f S 3 CoMMENTS: AS0.ae
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): 2.%.5 0
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: J)50¢ swlyle Buleo
NO. OF |coN- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-IFILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF—CUS- | REQUEST
NO. ERS  |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHCD) COMMENTS
My | oo _ : . Phgeq
g 2. sl Hei | Vo 40;%/ Mrodende. B bl kfc; y oy
. = S
T 2L L5 A e \T | Wt}%{ T\
N Ambe 7w ‘ :
A /0o Pheas ﬁ?
' —_ upl Lq{t
p | T || Ml 40, | / e | Dploe
i -
l/ L W AU ) "150.1‘,{ L / ol; esel

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
<
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): . [loaenrs: e

DISPOSAL METHCD: TO 0‘: (—--\fdr\(‘-'ﬂ’ SWV‘QW

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /\// A
i

WELL HEAD COMDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: <:z:§) NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND GUTER CASING DRY?: (EEgj) NO

WELL casinG ok7:  (YES MO

COMMENTS o/ bi? @

GENERAL :
WEATHER CCONDITICNS: g b inn oy
T

c!
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C CR °F): S -"7¢ *E

3y

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? /\/'y p®-

¢e: Project Manager:
Job Filae:

Other:

Page 2 of 2
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' Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:%éi& Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
;
I PROJECT NAME:' @WC-M /gvbc»kwq,,, ' WELL NUMBER: Y w- (7
PROJECT NUMBER: C? S 00077, {C} PERSONNEL : 7“'\'( Heiw <
' STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): G.9(  MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: [Tp o~ Crvsf"nf |
SCL s T e (e L , - }
l WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: __ Y ST 1P ¢ ;5 PURGE METHOD: )0 r“SdPC’-““: ble Las Lo !
TIME START PURGE: (2 a0 PURGE DEPTH (FT) [ S
l TIME END PURGE: (%5 )
l TiMe saweLen: | 35
COMMENTS: Aong. |
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
l CALCULATION |{ TOTAL DEPTH |- | DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME |
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /z N4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - . — X - - |
' PURGING) <5 4. S 9.9¢ | la.se (0_9/ 0.64 | 1.44 2.33 G
TIME , ] !
. (343 (24> 1350 [ 352N /i
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) 2. a C . \ /
PURGE RATE (GPM)
l 0.7 (.o | ©.a0 | 8,50 \ /
TEMPERATURE (°C) ,
pH - . |
M (G(g ch C’flé S \\ ‘
|
Y (micromhos 3 ;
(uncorrected) _T_) Teo Gew 65() c20 :
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) | X
eH(MY)Pt-AgCl ref. , I S / \ .
l V/L/ vin — | 7
TURBIDITY/COLOR Modeadz | (e \
& V‘-M? -7“—’,"%“?- 7 A \
ODOR Ves —-
l ,l:,ﬁ el fasi 7 / \
DEPTH OF PURGE ay - |
. INTAKE (FT) [ S 2
DEPTH TO WATER DURING [ DR,
PURGE (FT) fAN P | / \ .
NUMBER OF CASING - — .
l VOLUMES REMOVED o.¢ [ 7 2.98 | 300 / \
DEWATERED? ( i
™ — !

Z osmeoE g (15G0.1) Page 1 cf




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _t/ ?// 9% Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Ow ensy Gmbk Wi,  WELL NUMBER: =7
7
PROJECT NUMBER: Q{SOCJ‘O‘? , 2 PERSONNEL : fCL He = <
SAMPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED: | 3 S coments: Vi e
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): - 2.3, 50
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: 1) 503wl le Bailee
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-{ FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS- | REQUEST
NO. ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? [(METHOD) COMMENTS
ﬂmhj Vi3S RIS
‘ ) Vs o ( 5
( —‘7 1 U.\“v‘ {-!"C.‘ . /]/O 40111{ U{V\-{ ""‘1 yﬂj 2 ' /L/o’],‘{

vl ii’:_ A I/CICO,H( TI:‘ L ‘W:m{

L

H

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 4 C;q//M)' COMMENTS : A/JVVC/

DISPOSAL METHOD: To a:/—vqﬁw SW'mW
o

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): /L///%—
i

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEYICES CK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)}7: nggji) NO

INKSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND QUTER CASING DRY?: (f%is NO

WELL CASING OK?: @;7@-’

COMMENTS : (1E

[ bex sﬁ’hqs/;ﬂu?( LAI:()

GENERAL : '
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cunne
[

d
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F): eS-7¢ ‘Ff:

3y

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? __/Aowe.

cc: Project Manager:
Job Fita:
Cther:

7.23215-8%

o
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GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASUREMENT LOG

- - - =
N M TN & EN & I
;

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc.

PROJECT NAME: (U, ens A voo ki a, DATE: it/2 /48
PROJECT NUMBER: UCrnu= 2L © f TIME START: ,@ 3-0
PROJECT-MANAGER: g“k/ﬂfwm ce Otely /, n< | TIME END: O™
WELL GROUNDWATER TOTAL MEASURING POINT
NUMBER TIME DEPTH WELL DEPTH DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
Mwi-173 B30 .96 <€ 4,50 s :f e we[/éd\( s mechaed =2's)
Mw-13 g+ (0.9% 24.5© il IV Ao oof wol ( Cag.i, s
Mmw-1§ g 1% 2. S0 Nona
M -1p ase (O30 2S5 0o well L o ﬁl/( "7(}“‘/"4‘:',@
M~ | g« ‘ChH'J L4000 (overe 4 év sless pile
Mw_;b 4 1o 9,90 2 G 66 H’eﬁl{(gu.; il o w2,
P-4 415 0,40 A, A V4" 3 e protecd etetd
/\/\W’S 430 | (,49 ASAN T T— |
mou =T 135 2.4 A v
/A =G 4as 2 20 N A 3. nches & [ free o rerlact
Muas =72 toed (2 . (e ARLA [ nkes of fyee ff—':fboﬁud‘

GAS GROUPWADMINOFFSERVAMISCIWTRI VL. DO




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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"CHROMALAB, INC.

S ———

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submigsion #: 9811078

KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO Revised

Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1598 :

re: 7 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrisx: WATER Extracted: November &5, 1998
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#: 15805 Analyzed: November 7, 19958
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
213977 MwW-1 160 50 N.D. 96.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
213878 MW-13 120 50 N.D. 96.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diegel Standard.
213979 MW-15 340 50 N.D. 96.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
213980 MW-D 370 50 N.D. 96.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported doeg not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
213281 MW-10 1400 50 N.D. 26.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
213982 MW-8 1300 50 N.D. 6.0 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel
Standard. Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 5, 1998
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#: 15805 Analyzed: November 10, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID ug/L ug/L ug/L) (%)
213983 MW-17 16000 2500 N.D. 96.0 50

Note: Surrogate has been diluted out.

!
62;7 d¢///”~\ e ..
Carolyn Héus Bruce HaﬁiEZf;;:

Analyst . Analyst

415-896-099%9 6 wmo

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $005 0:0¢1405 AFSANEH 15:45
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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‘CHROMALAB, INC.

. Ei

nvironmental Services (SDB)

November 11, 1998

KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

OWENS BROCKWAY 950007.20

November 3, 1998

Project: Project#:

Received:

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 213977 Matrix: WATER

Submission #: 9811078

Sampled: November 2, 19598 Run#:15828 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug /L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 100 1

BENZENE N.D. .50 N.D. 103 1

TOLUENE N.D. .50 N.D. 104 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 108 1

XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range ig uncharacteristic of Gascline

Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration

would egual 63ug/L.

/m,wlﬁ L. -

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

Vincent Vancil
Analyst

415-896-0999
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1098
Federal 1D #68-0140157

scv1az 0:BTEXQC0220

VINCE 18:36
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I — .
Environmental Services (SDB)

n
November 11, 1998 Submission #: 9811078
KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO

Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY ' Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 213978 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#:15828 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 100 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 108 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1
M WM,QL
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

415-896-05999
6cvi3z 0z BTEXQC0220

VINCE 16:3¢

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

- E

rnvironmental Services (SDB}

November 11, 1998 Submission #: 9811078

KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Spl#: 213979 Matrix: WATER

. Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#:15828 Analyzed: November 5, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L} (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 100 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1

TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 108 1

XYLENES N.D .50 N.D. 103 1

Vincent 47ancil Michael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager

415-896-0999

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #88-0140157

ecviaz 0: BTEXQLO220
VIRCE $6:38




'CHROMALAB, INC.

S —— .
Enviranmental Services (SDB)

November 11, 1998 Submission #: 9811078

KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-D

Spl#: 213980 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#:15875 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 94 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 109 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 106 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 106 1

Vincent Vancil M:Lchael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager

415-896-0999 .
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

scy13z 0:BTEXQC0220
VINCE 16:35




'CHROMALAB, INC.

L E

nvironmental Services (SDB}

November 17, 1998 Submissicn #: 9811078
Revised
KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO -
Atten: Stephanie Stehling
Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 9550007.20
Received: November 3, 1998
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-17
Spl#: 213983 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#:15920 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L}) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 92 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES 0.60 0.50 N.D. a7 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified uging Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 1200ug/L.

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

6cv13z 02 BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 AFSANEH 15:49
{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 ‘
Federal ID #68-0140157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

ER——
Environmental Services (SDB)

November 11, 1998 Submission #: 9811078

KENNELDY /JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1998 :

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-8

Spl#: 213982 Matrix: WATER .
Sampled: November 2, 1598 Run#:15919 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK "BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L}) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 87 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. a7 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 96 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D D.50 N.D. 92 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 92 1
/7/—7& Wy £ [
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst : Operations Manager

415-896-0999
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157

cc¥1320: BTEXQC0220
VINCE 16:35
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

f

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 11, 1998 Submission #:-9811078
KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 850007.20
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TRAVEL BLANK

Spl#: 213984 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 2, 1938 Run#:159189 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK - BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)

GASQOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 87 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 97 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50¢ N.D. 96 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 92 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 82 1

g e o

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager

415-896-0899
6ev132 0:BTEXQCOZ220

VINGE 16:36

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1026
Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

! En

vironmental Services {SDB)

November 11, 1998 Submission #: 9811078
KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO
Atten: Stephanie Stehling

Project: OWENS BROCKWAY Project#: 950007.20
Received: November 3, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-10

Spl#: 213981 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 2, 1998 Run#:15828 Analyzed: November 5, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (uq/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 100 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 108 1

XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 270ug/L.

Z Yl £ —

Vincent Vancil - Michael Verocna
Analyst Operationg Manager

415-896-0999 scviaz 0:BTEXQCO220

VINCE 18:38

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




{f 6/ 237717~ 8‘1 SUEM #: 811678 REP: 6C
Kenn ‘77 ENKS skersheld, A 9E300 D 51060 Nall Road, K300, Reno, NV 85502

Consultants gtéEm: ]:‘;f;”a ra Way, WA BBOD3 0 3154 Bradshaw Road, B 43 Sacramentn, CA 55827
- H dne, CA 213 Secon ranc
Sample Chain-Of-Custody Analysis Requast :‘:uo A Cn oz 7 Taca ot Rﬁ?'&,ﬁﬁf&"ﬁ%ﬂ soer

REF H:42968 1, Partnd, OR 5720%
H2 %R
R T R I !

9 AON

POSSIBLE HAZARDS: ‘]" um[ {4_ C Sy OOy cnd(% F: L=2 i

oo 11 /2 /58 reportTo T phanye Stelf: ag fﬁm Lob estinaton_C voma L [y
Source o[{Samplss Owers [5 m(kw% Company ‘( p i 2ol / Jmk 4 ,g - Address

Sampler Name . He s address 305 Se écfh.,c( St é-s-- i-

vore (416 )2.43-) 1S0 Gon Ecanelsi0,( A %mf‘;% rhoe (125 ) #B4~ (915
Project No. ASoo0, 20 Phone | 41S ) B#3-2 (S0 K Cartier\Way Bil No. ‘

;-;-7:-.-_--— SRy

quoﬁ = ¢ ‘Hr.f-
l o 2y OAn

INSNOD SHNIL-AUINNIH Wbl :bE 86,

XXX XX} Px|_TPk
Y XXX XXX 1oy
XPPRIXXIXIXIX] B Tex

[
(
|
/

¥

2 X Yo

/{;Tw-‘?' /3% —| —

{1) Write orily ane semple numbet in each space.
{2) Specify lype of sample(s). Watar (W), Scid (S), or indicals type,
(3 Mark each sample which should ba camposiled in Laburalory as follows: Prace an "A7 in bax for each sample thal should be composiled inlo ona sample; use sequential tetter for addrtmnal greups.
{4) Preservation ol sarnple. )

(5) \Write each analyses requested acoss top, Place an "X in appropriale column to indicala type of anelysis needed 101

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: Post-it” Fax Note 7671 (Dae ‘;;’%EL; >
s il vl%%nw“f;i{ﬂa@?‘éﬁ TS mple Combval  [Fom K HeTss W T oty T
f wy+ Hedss K/A f/'é l'q  [CodDent e E% TRe §
S— Pore ® [415) 404~ 1914 Phone® { gl e V1 ey -2 886 ] -
: i Focd (414404 - foal | (ESS e - {

gl et o Y Ao Wi tasa D s



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist
Client Name: KENNEDY/JENKS SAN FRANCISCO Date/Time Received: 11/03/98 | ﬂ 35

Received by: 7i , l CﬂQ
a

Reference/Submis: 42968 | 9811078

Checklist completed by:

Matrix: [) . [‘63 Carrier name: C/L

Initials | Date

L/ Not
shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Present

Not tV
Custody seals intact on shipping container/ccoler? Yes No __ Present~"

Not L-'"
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present
Chain of custody present? Yes &  No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes e No e
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes z/NO ‘L
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No
Sample containers intact? Yes ‘/No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _{o—" No ____
All samples received within holding time? Yes L No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp:-?)',% °C Yes No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by

chemist for VOAs

Any No and/or MA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments : SM”;/L&A M C-O'C MM‘U'? a0 Mw-IY M '0%MM

Corrective Action: '}ﬂ/bt ”@/




